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September 18, 2017

RE: Drainage Issues
Our File No. 522030-116234

Total number of pages being transmitied, including this page is 6. If transmiftal is not complete,
please contact Patrick Benton-Roy at Ext. 375.

Message:
Please find enclosed a lefter dated September 18, 2017

Doc 1D §932407

This facsimile is solicitor-cent privileged ard coniains confidential information intended enly
for the person{s) named sbove, Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is sirictly
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by
telephone and refurn the original fransmission to us by mail without making a copy.

Pzirck Corless Deberah Diichfield *  Shasen Bianing Allan Lowat® Edward Vanca Clark Holden® s Rlehard Walstaus da:8-2m2

James Hitrkon * feian Finnigen Sleven Porlel] * Haathet Hall Jarmia Hkchon Paigr FOfes Setvsd Pagl Amey * 16re07
Palar Qulnizn Devid Clemeant Cwnnis Touesnard * Btephanio Hermeps  Jofhn Mordesey Loraes Parkhll! setad
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WATERQUS HOLDEN AMEY HITCHON.«.

LAWYERS

P.C. Box 1510
September 18, 2017 20 Wellingfon Street,

Brantford, ON NiT 5Vé6

. (3l 539-622
VIA FACSIMILE:  905-546-2764 7 ELE; Toas0

| www, waterousholden.com

Development Planning, City of Hamilton
City Hall, 71 Main Street West
Hamiltan, ON L8P 4Y5

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:
RE: PartofLot(s) 31, 32, Concession 4

Township ef Ancaster, City of Hamiiten
Our File No. 522030-116234

We have been retained by Marshall Thomas with respect to drainage issues that he has
been experiencing at his property, located at 919 Trinity Road, Jerseyville, Ontario (the
“Property”).

Our client's Propedy is located to the southwest of the Ancaster Industrial Park. As you
are aware, the Ancaster Industrial Park is located within the City of Hamilton and is
generally bounded by Wilson Street West and Garner Road West to the north, a Hydro
One Corridor to the South, Shaver Road toc the east and Trinity Road to the west.
Drainage of this site is via two (2) small intermittent fributaries (being Drainage Area #1
and Drainage Area #2) which drain southwest to the Grand River. Both tributaries drain
from north of Wilson Street West across the Ancaster Industrial Park to the existing
Hyrdo One Corridor.

As a result of the development of the Ancaster Industrial Park, in or about 2004, our
client expressed concern to the City of Hamilton and to the Ministry of the Environment
("MOE") with respect to ficoding at his Property. Our client requested that the MOE
compel the City of Hamilton to cenduct an individual Environmental Assessment in
relation to the development at the Ancaster Industrial Park,

In a letter from Leona Dombrowsky of the MOE, Ms. Dombrowsky indicated that an
Individual Environmental Assessment was not required, but that the Ministry did require
a hydrologic study to be completed to define the existing drainage conditions in
drainage areas #1 and #2. In or about 2004, a Municipal Class Environmental
Assessment was completed for the Ancaster Industrial Park and Tradewind drive in
support of further future development of the area, including the associated road
network. We are in receipt of Aquafor Beech Limited's Final Report (the "Report”), daied
July 25, 2005, relating to the Hydrology Study ("the Study”).

Palrick Gorirss Coborah Dishfiold *  Shaton Biwlng Allan Lyl Edwird Yonee Clark Hofun® aares  Richard Warerous rosspen

Jumes Hilehan * Brlan Finaigen Sheven Porlulli © Hedlher Hall Jeniig Hilchon Petor Forios maied - Paul Amiay * st
Feter Ouintsa Dzl Clomanl Gayiin Toussnazd * Biaphanie Hermany Hehe Momisssy Lacne Peibhil aekes
Kevin Davls Sondra Glbbons Sodfres Hicholls Haplher Alsxanider Timoihy Shalilon mues

" Penfszienal v eraties
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Drainage Area #1 and Pond #1

As outlined in the Report, Drainage Area #1 was partially developed at the time, and
drained uncontrolled into the lands south of the Hydro One Corridor. A storm water
management pond was planned to accommedate the ultimate development within the
Ancaster Industrial Park (Pand #1) and was to be located at the base of the Ancaster
Industrial Park. Pond #1 was to be designed to control the post-development flows
associated with full ultimate development. We understand that Pond #1 has not been
constructed, but that developer Ted Vaiery is set to construct Pond #1 in the near
future. We understand that the preliminary work relating to the environmental
assessment is underway.

Drainage Area #2 and Pond #2

Drainage Area #2 was also partially developed at the time of the Study, and drained into
an existing storm water management pond located immediately upstream of the Hydro
One Corridor. Pond #2 was supposedly designed to conirol the ultimate post-
development peak flows to pre-development rates for all storms up to the 100-year
event.

A, Clarke and Associates’ original design of Pond #2 included approximately 65,000
m® of storage and an outlet structure consisting of a 525mm diameter pipe
{(approximately 20 inches) and brpad crested 1.5 meter wide rectangular weir. The
Report revealed that a field investigation and survey were undertaken to confirm the
characteristics of Pond #2. The investigation revealed thai the 1.5 meter rectangular
cverflow weir did not exist. Instead, the overflow section of the pond consisted of a 20-
30m wide gentle depression over the 5256mm outlet pipe. Significant backwater was
also noted at the outlet from pond #2. At the time of the field investigation, the 525mm
pond outlet was completely submerged. Furthermore, a survey of the channel
immediately downstream of Pond #2 revealed that the outlet channel was on a nagative
slope for approximately 60 meters downstream of Pond #2, which would result in
standing water at the outlet. The Study also revealed that the overflow weir at the pond
outlet structure was much wider than the criginal design.

The Report indicates that at outlet #1, existing outflow rates for the Ancaster industrial
Park were higher than pre-development flows, The authors of the Report indicate that
ance Pond #1 is constructed, the outflows from drainage area #1 are expected to be
reduced to pre-development rates or less. Furthermore, the existing flow durations for
outiet #1 were higher than the pre-development scenario, which was attributed to the
higher runoff volumes associated with the existing partially-developed land use
acenario, ceeem

Drainage Issues

Since the extension of Tradewinds Drive, and the increase in the outlet pipe at Pond #2
from 20 inches to 30 inches in or about 2005, our client has experienced flocding at his
Property. Our client has discussed this issue with a civil engineer who advises that the

3/a
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increase in size of the outlet pipe from 20 inches 1o 30 inches at Pond #2 has resulted in
an increased flow of water that the current drainage system including the swales and
ditches located on our client's Property, is not capable of managing. Furthermore, the
clvil engineer advises that there is no proper control release from Walercourse #1.
Accordingly, our client's Property is subjected to consistent flooding. Pricr to the
develcpment of the Ancaster Industrial Park in the early 2000's, our client did not
experience flooding on his Property. The current drainage system is not sufficient and
as a result of the consistent flooding, our client is unable to use his Property for
agricultural purposes. This issue must be addressed.

Cur client advises that Fred Natolochny, supervisor of Resources Planning at the Grand
River Conservation Authority, has also confirmed that the flow rate should be reduced,
We note that ina, I@ttér*"f ru--'Na”toIachn? o _j.;{qRDf}Eﬂ Wa!’fe;:s} Senlor Project
Manager with the Development Planning depariment of the City of Hamilton, Mr.
Natolochny opines that the area immediately downstream from the area proposed for
Pond #1 was not a natural watercourse, as defined in the Conservation Authorities Act,

We have:aftached:a copyiof samigforyaurreview.s

We kindly ask that the City of Hamilton advise what steps will be taken to ensure that
the flow of water from the soon to be constructed Pond #1, which will ultimately drain
across our client's land and into the Grand River, will not resuit in further flooding at ocur
cllent's Property. We also ask that the Clty takes steps to address the current drainage
issues caused by Pond #2. Our client is adamant that the flooding on his Property stop.
Should the City of Hamilton be unwilling to assist our client with this issue, our client will
exercise his rights and remedies pursuant fo the Drainage Acl.

We lock forward to hearing from you shortly.

Yours truly,
WATERCUS HGLDEN AMEY HITCHON LLP _ -

Per: - r

John G. Morrissey

JGM/jgm

Email: Jmomssey@watarﬂusholdan com
Direct: (518) 7686220 x327

Encl. Letter

Dag [0 1931685

46
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T ENVI283MC-2004-6735

City of Han:ulton s (Cltj.r} Prapnsed Aucaster Indus'tria'l
Park Ouﬂat No. 1 and No. 2 (ijmct} I wch:.nmr:.ynur comments on thlﬂ Projact )

" On March 24; 2004, you requested that the C.:ty be” rcguue& to prepare an mdxwdua!

‘ enwzonmania.l assessmient for the Project. I am taking this opportunity to inform you that -
a conditjone] decision has been made that an individual-environmenital assessment is ot
required. Tn making this decision, T have given carefnl consideration to the Project
documentation, the provisions of the Munizipal Engineers Association Municipal Class

- Environmenial Assessment, June 2000 (Class EA), the issues raised in your request, and
relevant matters. to be considered under section 16 of the Environmental Assessment Act
{EAA }.» Thé reasons for my decision are discussed below, -

’ 'I'he: CIty indicates that the stonnwtc.r management’ ponds &tﬂ,ﬂﬂﬁlg.'ll‘.‘rﬂ to mamtam pre-"

development peak flow levels by controlling run-off from the Ancaster Industrial Park for
rainfall cvents up to and including the 100 year storm. In order to 1dent1”y amy issues that

.

. may exise following copstruction, the City has proposed a nmmmnng progtam to. ‘monitor
stormwater:-quslity and quantity at the outlets 6f the stormwater management ponds, The
~ City has committed to implementing remedial measures shoyld the stormywater -

manﬂgement pn:uds not ope::a:c‘pmpt:rly.

: ]11 ordér to identify the -:mrrem cond.luons hcfnm ccnstructmn :zkcs pi ace; I am' neqmnnu

the-City condueta Etudx to dammunn the curre.nt_jgre— ﬂavelﬁpmant drainage ::unditmns in

e v —

drama_gc arcas 1. imd 2, Thc pmpost nf ?}';15 study is to en.suxc that aftﬁr the ] Pm;ect thas - -

et e

The studymust be designed and preparﬂd in consultation with the ministry’s West Central
Regional Office. Iam satisfied that this mezsure w:ll ensure that your property is :

protected.

4

S

G FaMet)

10034 Flospin Cloring Frea, Mads by G
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. P,

: I[?ag';? s

© The Class EA has itselfbeen subject fo review and approval under the BAA, whichi

“The issies and concerns raised by yourself weré extenswe!;.r remﬁwed Lam satmﬁed ﬁiat -
the issucs and concerns bave been addressed by the waork done to date b}r the Cﬂy, or ‘w:ll'
be addrcsse-:i in future work that 1 am requiting the City to can-y ‘out.

The Class EA isd pmccss by which pmpnmnts plan and- davelcp pmJ jects af this type;
inicluding evaliidting alternatives, assessing environmental effects, dswaiopmg mitigation
measures, and consulting with the publie, without having to obtain ﬁppmvu.l from me and
the’ Lleute;nant Govmor in Couneil for each individual project, ,

" determined, in part, that the application of the Class EA process would enable pmpownts .
to meet the intent and purpose of the BAA. The City has derionsirated that it has planned
and developed this Project in acoordance with the provisions of the Class EA. Tam -

or any part of Ontario.by pravidmg for the prolection, conservation and wise L S
maungamen! in Ontario of the environment", has b(:cn mét for ﬂns Pm;cct '

. eatisfied therefore that fhe purpose of the EAA, "the befferment of the people of the whole LI

W’ith this ésclsmn haﬁng been made, the C_ity can now pmqeed with the Project, subject " i

* to my.condition and to any other permits or spprovals required. The City rust implement
. the Project.in the manner it was developed and designed, as set out in the Project File, ﬂ:mi
inclusive of a1l mmmﬂmants made dmmgﬂ:te Class EA pmcess mltgahng measu.rﬂs,
and enyironmental and other provisions t‘nmm '

Arr&m I w&md like to thank you for pa:'nmpatngm the Class EA process .:md for -
a bnngmg your ¢ongerns to my atten‘cmn R )

- Smcﬂrc;i}r, _ ‘I ' -, ' S | S g

Leonia D‘omhmwsky C _
Mzmstcr of the Enmcnmcnt

"Gl Ms Lnnssa Skzypmalc, Public Works, Cu'y of Hmp.lion
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TO: PHONE: FAX:

Carlo Ammendolia (905) 546-2720 (905) 540-6142

Cit)' of Hamilton

FROM: PHONE: FAX: o
John G. Morrissey (519) 759-6220 x327 | (519) 759-8360

September 19, 2017

RIEE: Drainage Issues

Cur File No. 522030-116234

Total number of pages being transmitted, including this page is 2. If transmitfal is not complete,
please contact Patrick Benton-Roy at Ext, 375,

Message:
Please find enclosed a letter from Fred Natolochny to Robert Walters dated October 24, 20006,

This facsimile is solicitor-client privileged and contains confidential information intended only
for the persen(s) named above, Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. I you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by
telephone and return the original transmission to us by mail without making a copy.
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400 Clyde Road, BO. Bax 720

Cambndge, Cntarfe N1R 5Wé
Grand River Conservation Authority Telephane (519) 621-2787

Fax (519) 627-4844

Intemet: Biip iwww.grardniver. ca

Cetober 24, 2006

M. Robert Walters

Senior Project Manager

Development Planning, City of Hamilton
City Hall, 71 Main Street West
Hamuilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y3

Dear Mr. Walters:

Ra: Duffs Corners Corporate Business Park (25T-91005R)
Lot 34, Conc. 3 Aucaster, City of Hamilton

On September 28" 2006, Grand River Conservation Authority staff conducted an on site review
of the lands downstream of the busingss park at the request of the landowner, During the site
inspection. it appeored that the area imumedintely downstream from, and including the area
proposed for “Pond 1" did not have defined bed and bank directing flow, and s0 would not be
considered a watercourse on the day of our inspection, as defined under the Conservation
Authorities Act. We bring this to your atiention as the previous comments from this office, and
references in the file have identified the area as containing a watercourse, This may impact on the
issue of adequate outlet for the proposed siorm water management pond.

In discussion with the land owner i appeurs that a tile drain and grass waterway/swale was
installed in the early 1970%s. The exact loration and capacity of the tile was not established, The
state of conveyance prior to the works was also not clearly established (was there a pre-existing
watercourse that was eliminated by the works),

While we can not determine if adequate outlet Is available for the proposed Pond 1, we ars
identifying Lhe issue for you consideration. We would be available to discuss rhis roatter Farther if
you belisve it would be of assistance,

Y'ourstculy _ / /
ST 7H

Fred Natolachny
Supervisor of Resources Planning
Rescurces Plapning

cc. John Morgante, Senior Project Manager, Development Engineering

/Mﬂrshall Thomas

1445

INTERNATIONAL RIVERPRIZE WINNER
For Exceilence In Watershed Management

2712
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Chan, Alvin
I —
From: Bishop, Kathy
Sent: June-14-17 4.02 PM
To: 'Paul’
Cc: Chan, Alvin
Subject: RE: Ancaster road project and Confederation park project: Paul Glendenning

Good Afternoon Paul,
| have copied your message to Alvin Chan, planner from the City, in the hopes that he can provide you with the
information you are requesting regarding the Ancaster road project in the Industrial Park. Thanks.

fathy Bishap
Crecutive Asnivtint o Commerilar Fonpusor, Ward 72 - fhroastor
Fhore 905-596-3196  Fax 905-596-3737

From: Wojewoda, Nikola

Sent: June-08-17 11:43 AM

To: 'Paul’

Cc: Bishop, Kathy; Finelli, Lucy

Subject: Ancaster road project and Confederation park project: Paul Glendenning

Hello Paul,
As both of these locations are not in Ward , the information would best be provided through respective
offices, for your convenience they are cc’'d here.

(Ward 12)
Councillor Ferguson’s Admin, Kathy Bishop 905-546-2424 ext 3196
Kathy.Bishop@hamilton.ca

(Ward 5)
Councillor Collin’s Admin, Lucy Finelli 905-546-2424 ext 4679
Lucy.Finelli@hamilton.ca

Thank you,
~ Nikola
Nikola Wojewoda (prn: Voy-e-Voda}
Administrative & Constituency Assistant
Councillor Aidan Johnson

Ward 1 — Chedoke-Cootes

Phone: 905-546-4528
Nikola.Wojewoda@hamilton.ca

Please Sign up for Ward 1's E-Newsletter http://www.aidanjohnson.ca/join

1
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From: Paul

Sent: June-08-17 10:34 AM
To: Wojewoda, Nikola
Subject: [****P0OSSIBLE SPAM]Status of bat issues and ancaster road project and Confederation park project

Hello Nikola,

On a road extension to be built off an Ancaster industrial park as well as the facility building projects at Confederation
park, there were notices sent by | guess the MNRA, because they both impacted local bat habitat.

So | am wondering if 1. | can find out the current status of this issue at each project and 2. be kept up to date so | don't
have to keep asking on these two issues?

Thank you,
Paul Glendenning
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Chan, Alvin

__
From: John Bar s
Sent: March-31-17 8:36 AM
To: Chan, Alvin
Subject: RE: ZAC-05-063 / 25T-200512

Private citizen request. I'd like the Notice of complete application to see where they want to do retail in an Industrial
park.

Thanks, Alvin,

John M. Bar

From: Chan, Alvin [mailto:Alvin.Chan@hamilton.ca]
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 8:12 AM

TO: e i,

Subject: RE: ZAC-05-063 / 25T-200512

Hi John,

What information exactly are you seeking? Also are you representing someone or is this a private
citizen request? Please advise and | would be more than happy to provide details upon my return to
the office on Monday.

Sincerely,
Alvin

From: John Bar

Sent: March-30-17 8:02 PM

To: Chan, Alvin

Subject: ZAC-05-063 f 25T-200512

Can you please send me information regarding this application to rezone.

Best Regards,

John Bar



